

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2012 JUN -5 PM 1:35

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY   
DEPUTY

NO. 42996-9-II  
COURT OF APPEALS OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 09-3-00985-7

---

SCOTT E. CRUMP,  
Appellant,

and

MARIA R. CRUMP,  
Respondent.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

S. Tye Menser  
of Morgan Hill, P.C.  
**Attorney for Appellant**

MORGAN HILL, P.C.  
2102 Carriage Drive SW, Bldg. C  
Olympia, WA 98502  
Tel: 360/357-5700  
Fax: 360/357-5761

ORIGINAL

2/1/12

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	17
A.	Standard Of Review .....	17
B.	The Court Did <i>Not</i> Have To Impose Restrictions In the Parenting Plan On Scott In the Absence Of Evidence He Committed Acts Of Domestic Violence Meeting the Statutory Definition Of RCW 26.50.010(1) .....	20
C.	The Court Was Required To Impose .191 Restrictions On Maria Based On the Uncontradicted Evidence Of Acts Of Domestic Violence Adduced At Trial .....	24
1.	The Findings Entered By the Court Establish, As a Matter Of Law, Domestic Violence As Defined By RCW 26.50.010(1) .....	25
2.	The Trial Evidence Regarding Maria’s Conduct Established a History Of Acts Of Domestic Violence Under RCW 26.50.010 .....	27
3.	The .191 Restrictions Were Consequently Reversed In This Case .....	29
D.	Conclusion Of Law 7 Was In Error: Nothing In the Record Or Findings Connected Domestic Violence-Related Behavior By Scott To a Parenting Concern .....	33
E.	The Trial Court Failed To Evaluate the Statutory Factors In RCW 26.09.187 In Setting the Final Parenting Plan ... ..	34

F. Many Of the Other Parenting Plan Provisions Should Be  
Vacated In Light Of the Trial Court's Mis-Application Of  
RCW 26.09.191 ..... 36

V. CONCLUSION ..... 41

APPENDIX A

Table of Authorities

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<u>Case Citation</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re: Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (Div. I 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>In re: Marriage of C.M.C.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 84, 940 P.2d 669 (Div. I 1997) . . . . .	22
<i>In re: Marriage of Caven</i> , 136 Wn.2d 800, 966 P.2d 1247 (1998).. . . . .	17, 18, 31, 39
<i>In re: Marriage of Flynn</i> , 94 Wn. App. 185, 972 P.2d 500 (Div. III 1999).. . . . .	18, 19
<i>In re: Marriage of Katare</i> , 125 Wn. App. 813, 105 P.3d 44 (Div. I 2004).. . . . .	18, 19
<i>In re: Marriage of Mansour</i> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (Div. I 2004).. . . . .	37
<i>In re: Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234 (Div. III 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>In re: Marriage of Thomas</i> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 821 P.2d 1227 (Div. III 1991).. . . . .	18
<i>Rossmiller v. Rossmiller</i> , 112 Wn. App. 304, 48 P.3d 377 (Div. II 2002) . . . . .	18-19

OUT-OF-STATE CASES

<i>Headrick v. Headrick</i> , 916 So.2d 610, 613 (Ala. 2005) . . . . .	40
<i>Heck v. Reed</i> , 529 N.W.2d 155, 166 (N.D. Supr. Ct. 1995) . . . . .	40
<i>Parks v. Parks</i> , 214 P.3d 295, 299 (Alaska Supr. Ct. 2009). . . . .	40

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.46.110 . . . . .	20
RCW 26.09.004(3) . . . . .	35
RCW 26.09.187. . . . .	34
RCW 26.09.187(2)(b)(i) . . . . .	39, 41

RCW 26.09.187(3) .....	34
RCW 26.09.187(3)(a) .....	34
RCW 26.09.191 .....	1, 19, 22, 29, 32, 36, 37, 39, 41
RCW 26.09.191(1) .....	39, 41, 42
RCW 26.09.191(2) .....	19, 26, 27, 28, 37
RCW 26.09.191(2)(a) .....	20, 21
RCW 26.09.191(2)(a)(iii) .....	23
RCW 26.09.191(2)(m) .....	37, 38
RCW 26.09.191(2)(n) .....	39, 41
RCW 26.50.010 .....	1, 19, 23, 26, 27, 29, 43
RCW 26.50.010(1) .....	20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

OUT-OF-STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code 1975, § 30-3-13 .....	40
AS 11.56.740(a)(1) .....	40
NDCC 14-09-06.2(1)(j) .....	40

MISCELLANEOUS

Anne L. Ganley, <i>Chapter 2 Domestic Violence: The What, Why, and Who, As Relevant To Criminal and Civil Court Domestic Violence Cases</i> , DV Manual For Judges, Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts, 2006, at 2-2 .....	21
